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A-00119928C0601
Bureau of Transportation and Safety                                         A-00119928C0602


v.
Blue & White USA, Inc., t/a
Altoona USA & Transfer
OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before us for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Consolidated Settlement Agreement (Settlement) entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS), represented by the Law Bureau (Law Bureau), and Blue & White USA, Inc., t/a Altoona USA & Transfer (Respondent) for resolution of allegations regarding Respondent’s violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq. 
History of the Proceeding


Respondent was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) on February 11, 2005, at Docket No. A-00119928, Folder 1, which authorized it to transport persons upon call or demand.  On August 8, 2005, Respondent was issued a Certificate which authorized it to transport property, other than household goods in use, at Docket No. A-00119928, Folder 2.  (Settlement at ¶ 1).  

Complaint at A-00119928C0601

On April 13, 2006, the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety (BTS) initiated a Complaint against Respondent at the above-captioned docket number.  In Paragraph No. 5 of its Complaint, BTS alleged that, on March 12, 2005, Enforcement Officer Patrick Wilkinson inspected Respondent’s 2000 Ford taxicab, which bore Pennsylvania License No. TX43780, and observed that Respondent had posted therein a rate for transportation service which was lower than the rate contained in Respondent’s tariff on file with the Commission. 
In Paragraph No. 7 of its Complaint, BTS alleged that, on April 12, 2005, Respondent transported a package from Automatic Transmission Specialists, located at 610 South Kettle Street, Altoona, Blair County, to 1304 7th Street, Altoona, Blair County, while not holding a Certificate authorizing the transportation of property.
The Complaint included additional alleged violations, which subsequently were withdrawn by the Law Bureau.  BTS proposed a civil penalty of $1,000 for the violations outlined at C0601.
Complaint at A-00119928C0602
On November 22, 2006, BTS initiated a Complaint against Respondent at the above-captioned docket number.  In Paragraph Nos. 3-14 of the Complaint, BTS alleged that Respondent failed to post the correct amount of 65 cents per trip for the fuel cost surcharge in its taxicabs.  The fuel cost surcharge was instead posted as 60 cents per trip.  BTS requested a civil penalty of $50 for the violations outlined at C0602.

On June 15, 2006, Respondent filed an Answer to the Complaint at C0601. 


On August 1, 2007, the Parties filed a Settlement Agree​ment and urged the Commission to approve the terms of the Agreement as being in the public interest.  The Settlement Agreement notes that Respondent admits that it unintentionally violated Section 29.316(c) of our Regulations, 52 Pa. C.S. § 29.316(c), by posting a lower rate for transportation service, not in accord with its tariff on file with the Commission, in its taxicabs.  Respondent further admits that it unintentionally violated Section 1102 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102, by transporting a package on April 12, 2005, prior to receiving a Certificate authorizing such transportation from the Commission on August 8, 2005.

 Lastly, Respondent admits that it unintentionally violated Section 501 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 501(c), by failing to comply with a Commission order directing that it post the proper amount of the fuel cost recovery surcharge in its taxicabs.  (Settlement at ¶ 4).  Respondent also agrees that, henceforth, it will comply with the Code, the Commission’s Regulations and the Commission’s orders and that it will take appropriate steps to avoid future misconduct and/or noncompliance.  
Based on the foregoing factors, BTS and Respondent have agreed to a reduction in the proposed civil penalty to $275 for Respondent’s unintentional violations outlined at C0601 and C0602.  (Settlement at ¶ 5).   
Discussion


The Parties assert that the Settlement Agreement should be approved for several reasons.  Respondent admits to the unintentional violations as outlined above.  The Law Bureau, for its part, agrees to a reduction in the amount of the proposed civil penalty to $275 for the resolution of the Complaints at issue herein.  Adoption of the Settlement by the Commission would avoid the cost of further litigation of this matter. 
Thus, Respondent and the Law Bureau have agreed to the terms and conditions summarized below:



1.
Provided that the final Opinion and Order adopts the terms of the agreement, Respondent knowingly and voluntarily waives a hearing in this proceeding, as well as the right to seek judicial review of the final Opinion and Order.



2.
Respondent consents to be bound by the terms of the Settlement Agreement, as incorporated in the instant Opinion and Order.


3.
Respondent agrees to comply with the Code, the Commission’s Regulations and the Commission’s orders regarding necessity of its posting of the correct rates, in accord with its tariff on file with the Commission, for transportation service and for the fuel cost surcharge.


4.
The Law Bureau consents to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, as incorporated in the instant Opinion and Order.


5.
The Law Bureau and Respondent agree that the terms of the Settlement Agreement shall become effective only upon the entry of the instant Opinion and Order, which adopts and incorporates the terms of the Settlement Agreement.  

 After a review of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that the Agreement is in the public interest.  In Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell-Atlantic-Pennsylvania, Inc., C-00992409 (March 16, 2000), the Commission adopted standards to be applied to determine the amount of the civil penalty in slamming cases.  We have subsequently determined that all violations of the Code and Commission Regulations, not just slamming cases, shall be subject to review under the standards enunciated in Rosi.  Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (December 21, 2000).
The standards for developing a civil penalty that are set forth in Rosi are as follows:  

1.
Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.
Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.
Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.
The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.
Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.
The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.
Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.
The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.
Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.
Other relevant factors.

The first standard raises the question as to whether Respondent’s actions, which gave rise to the Complaint herein, were intentional or negligent.  The Law Bureau contends that the violations committed by Respondent should be deemed unintentional.  (Settlement at ¶ 7).  We agree that Respondent’s violations, which include the posting of a rate for transportation lower than the rate contained in Respondent’s tariff on file with the Commission, should be deemed unintentional.  Accordingly, we conclude that the $275 civil penalty, agreed upon by the Parties, is appropriate.    



The second and third Rosi standards do not apply to the present case because they are applicable to slamming cases.

The fourth standard concerns the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  The number of customers affected by the posting of the incorrect rate for transportation service and for the fuel cost surcharge is undetermined.  One customer was affected by Respondent’s transportation of a package while not in possession of the proper authority, as outlined at C0601.  (Settlement at ¶ 10).   

The fifth Rosi standard is whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.  In this case, the civil penalty arises from a settlement reached prior to the matter being litigated before an Administrative Law Judge at an evidentiary hearing.  (Settlement at ¶ 11).  The Law Bureau notes that Respondent cooperated with Commission Staff in reaching the Settlement.  (Settlement at ¶ 13).  


The sixth Rosi standard relates to Respondent’s compliance history.  The Law Bureau contends that Respondent has, on the whole, a good compliance history.  (Settlement at ¶ 12).  


All of the remaining Rosi standards were considered in the process of negotiating the Settlement Agreement.  We believe that a penalty is necessary in this case and, given that Respondent is a small company with limited financial resources, the penalty amount settled upon by the Parties is sufficient to deter future violations. 
Conclusion
It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to thoroughly consider the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of this proceeding and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Respondent agrees that, in the future, it will take all appropriate steps to avoid misconduct and noncompliance with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement entered into between the Law Bureau and Respondent is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,        

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Consolidated Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Transportation and Safety, represented by the Law Bureau, and Blue & White USA, Inc., t/a Altoona USA & Transfer, filed on August 1, 2007, which resolves the above-captioned Complaints, is approved.  

2.
That the Complaint at Docket No. A‑00119928C0601, filed on April 13, 2006, and that the Complaint at Docket No. A-00119928C0602, filed on November 22, 2006, are sustained to the extent outlined in this Opinion and Order.

3.
That, pursuant to Sections 3301 and 3315 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 3301 and 3315, Blue & White USA, Inc., t/a Altoona USA & Transfer, shall pay a civil penalty of two hundred and seventy-five dollars ($275) within thirty (30) days after the date of entry of this Opinion and Order, by sending a certified check or money order to:  




Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission





P.O. Box 3265





Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

4.
That Blue & White USA, Inc., t/a Altoona USA & Transfer, shall cease and desist from any further violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

5.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessments Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 


6.
That upon payment of the civil penalty assessed in this matter, the relevant dockets shall be marked closed. 







BY THE COMMISSION,








James J. McNulty









Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  September 27, 2007
ORDER ENTERED:  October 4, 2007
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